

Nos. 14-3312, 14-3322

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

RHONDA EZELL, WILLIAM HESPEN, JOSEPH BROWN,
ACTION TARGET, INC., SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
AND ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
The Hon. Virginia M. Kendall, District Judge
District Court No. 10-CV-5135

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

David G. Sigale
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.
799 Roosevelt Road, Suite 207
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
630.452.4547/630.596.4445

Alan Gura*
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
105 Oronoco St., Ste. 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
*Counsel of Record

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-3312, 14-3322

Short Caption: Rhonda Ezell, et al. v. City of Chicago

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.	i
Table of Authorities.	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of Issues.	1
Statement of the Case.	2
1. The July 6, 2011 Range Ordinance.	4
2. The Zoning Ordinances.	8
a. Chicago’s Zoning Rationales.	9
b. Plaintiffs’ Zoning Evidence.	17
c. The Impact of Chicago’s Range Zoning Regulations.	18
3. The Age Prohibition.	22
a. Chicago’s Age Prohibition Rationale.	22
b. Plaintiffs’ Age Prohibition Evidence.	24
c. The Impact of Chicago’s Age Prohibition.	25
4. Procedural History.	26
5. The District Court’s Decision.	27
Summary of Argument.	31

Argument..... 32

I. Law of the Case Bars Chicago’s “Undue Burden” Claims. 33

II. The District Court Correctly Determined That Chicago Has Failed to Meet Its Burden in Seeking to Confine Gun Ranges as Special Manufacturing District Uses. 36

III. Chicago’s Zoning Regulation Distancing Gun Ranges from Various Uses Violates the Second Amendment. 52

IV. Chicago’s Prohibition Barring Individuals Under 18 Years Old from All Gun Range Premises is Unconstitutional.... 56

 A. The First Amendment Guarantees A Right to Provide and Receive Instruction in the Use of Firearms at a Gun Range. 57

 B. The Second Amendment Guarantees A Right to Provide and Receive Instruction in the Use of Firearms at a Gun Range. 62

Conclusion..... 65

Circuit R. 30(d) Certification. 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alameda Books, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 631 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009).	47
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).	34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).	46, 47
<i>Creek v. Vill. of Westhaven</i> , 144 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1998).	33, 34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	49, 50, 53, 56, 62, 63
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).	59
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 28, 33, 35, 37, 38, 42, 45, 47, 53, 62
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003).	59
<i>Hall v. Garcia</i> , No. 10-03799, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34081 (N.D. Cal. March 17, 2011).	51

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	34
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).	58
<i>Horina v. City of Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008)	39, 47, 50
<i>Ill. Ass'n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).	51
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	57
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).	33, 34
<i>Miller v. Civil Constructors</i> , 272 Ill. App. 3d 263, 651 N.E.2d 239 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995).	54
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2012).	30, 45, 53
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>New Albany DVD, LLC v. City of New Albany</i> , 581 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>North Ave. Novelties v. City of Chicago</i> , 88 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1996).	39-41

<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).	37
<i>R.V.S., L.L.C. v. City of Rockford</i> , 361 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2004).	38, 44, 47
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).	38
<i>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	36, 45
<i>Sierra Club v. Khanjee Holding (US) Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	5
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	57
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , No. 12-CV-03288, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128435 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013)	51
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).	34
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).	60, 61

<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	63
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	43
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	58

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(B)(ii).	49
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(3)(A)(i).....	64
Chi. Mun. Code § 13-96-1190(c)(2)(d) (2011).	6
Chi. Mun. Code § 13-96-1200(b)(2) (2011).	6
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-5-0207 (2011).....	6, 8, 29, 55, 65
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-3-0207(HH).	43
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-3-0207(P).....	40
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-3-0207(UU).	43
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-4-0207(P).....	40
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-5-0207(I).	40
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-5-0207(U).....	43
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-6-0403-F(U).....	43

Chi. Mun. Code § 17-9-0101.	41
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-9-0120.	6, 9, 30, 53, 55, 65
Chi. Mun. Code § 17-9-0120-A.	29
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-010 (2011)	4
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-030 (2011)	4
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-030(f) (2011)..	7
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-090 (2011)..	5
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-100(d).	5, 22, 60, 61, 65
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-100(g)(1) (2011).	5
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-100(n) (2011).	5
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-120 (2011)..	6
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-170 (2011)..	6
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-151-010.	22
Chi. Mun. Code § 4-5-010 (2011)..	4
Chi. Mun. Code § 8-20-100 (2011)..	5
Chi. Mun. Code §17-4-0207(HH)..	43
Fed. R. App. P. 35(c).	33
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(a)(4). 60

Other Authorities

Amanda Erickson, *The Birth of Zoning Codes: A History*,
The Atlantic (June 19, 2012), available at
[http://www.theatlanticcities.com/politics/2012/06/
birth-zoning-codes-history/2275/](http://www.theatlanticcities.com/politics/2012/06/birth-zoning-codes-history/2275/)
(last visited March 15, 2015). 49

Associated Press, “Young Scalia carried rifle while
riding N.Y. subway,” *Deseret News*,
Feb. 27, 2006, available at: [http://www.deseret
news.com/article/635187836/Young-Scalia-
carried-rifle-while-riding-NY-subway.html?
pg=all](http://www.deseretnews.com/article/635187836/Young-Scalia-carried-rifle-while-riding-NY-subway.html?pg=all) (last visited March 15, 2015). 56
